
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

TUESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2020, 4.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE MEETING 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Walker (Chair) 
Councillors Ahmed, Berman, Bowen-Thomson, Henshaw, Lister, Mackie 
and McKerlich 
 

 Time 
approx. 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3   Minutes - to follow   
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
September 2020. 
 

 

4   Cardiff City Transport Services - to follow   
 
Pre-decision scrutiny of confidential report to Council.  
 

4.30 pm 

5   Home & Agile working  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
Policy development briefing 
 

5.45 pm 

6   Work Programming 2020/21  (Pages 17 - 24) 
 

6.30 pm 

7   Urgent Items (if any)   
 

 

8   Way Forward   
 

6.45 pm 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

To review the evidence and information gathered during consideration 
of each agenda item, agree Members comments, observations and 
concerns to be passed on to the relevant Cabinet Member by the 
Chair, and to note items for inclusion on the Committee’s Forward 
Work Programme.                                     
 

9   Date of next meeting - 4.30pm 10th November 2020   
 

 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Wednesday, 7 October 2020 
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, kate.rees@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

WEBCASTING  
 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed.  By entering the body of the Chamber you 
are also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 

images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the 

public gallery area. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 
contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or  

email Democratic Services 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD                 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 

 

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                                          13 October 2020  

 

 

Home & Agile Working Arrangements  - Post Covid-19 Opportunities 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with the context for a policy development briefing on the 

Council’s working arrangements, and opportunities for change to address future 

challenges following the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 

Structure of the Papers 

2. To facilitate the scrutiny  the Chair has requested an officer briefing paper, 

attached to this report as Appendix A, titled:  

Post Covid-19 Opportunities: Working Arrangements. 

  

Scope of the Scrutiny 

3. Members will have an opportunity to consider the Council’s approach to 

workforce arrangements, specifically examining the Council’s response to 

delivering services during the pandemic, gain a better understanding of the 

multiple elements of working arrangements that need to be reviewed, and also to 

identify opportunities for informal Committee task and finish work that could feed 

into the evolving approach to workforce planning. 

 

 Background & Context 

4. In June 2020 a Cabinet report Restart, Recover Renew addressed the immediate 

strategic issues facing the Council as it re-introduced council services. It set out a 

three-stage approach to leading Cardiff’s response to the easing of lockdown and 

to the ongoing Covid-19 crisis. The three elements were outlined as: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



  

 

Restart: Restarting and adapting a wide range of council services in the 

context of extended stringent social distancing requirements, in tandem 

with the evolution of national advice. 

Recover: Implementing a strategic response to help the city recover from 

the immediate crisis while adapting to an extended period of social 

distancing. 

Renew: Working closely with city partners, staff and citizens to set out the 

future we want for Cardiff post-crisis and how, together, we will make it 

happen. 

5. Following scrutiny of this report by the Covid-19 Scrutiny Panel the Chair of the 

Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny Committee requested a written update 

from officers on the broader issue of remote working. It was considered that the 

home working introduced to deliver services during the pandemic could be seen 

as an opportunity to be explored further, with a view to some services 

continuing to working from home beyond the restart date.  

 

6. In response, at the request of the Chief Executive, officers provided the 

summary attached at Appendix A.  

 
7. In addition to the Council’s own strategic focus on workforce arrangements 

following the pandemic, Audit Wales (formerly the Wales Audit Office) is 

currently undertaking a ‘Modernisation of Workforce’ review linking to the 

Council’s estate, digital and post Covid-19 plans for delivering future services, 

and aims to report its findings in autumn 2020. 

 
8. Throughout this policy briefing Members may wish to reflect on the scope for 

informal task and finish committee research on the subject of remote working, 

particularly from an employee stakeholder perspective, as a part of the 

committee’s 2020/21 work programme.  

 

Issues  

9. The briefing note attached at Appendix A captures the work currently 

underway to reinforce the shift to homeworking made to address the 

requirements of lockdown during the first wave of the pandemic.  

Page 6



  

 

 

10. It outlines the current position and practical arrangements introduced to 

ensure successful social distancing of employees at Council core offices, and 

introduces the programme of work currently ongoing to review and assess 

how home and agile working can be continued, with a focus on improving 

service delivery, enhancing staff well-being, locking in productivity 

improvements and releasing potential efficiency savings. 

 

11. Homeworking has significant implications for the Council in the following 

areas:  

 Digital Infrastructure, ICT equipment and virtual processes 

 Property and Assets  

 Staff Terms and Conditions;  

 Staff Wellbeing (Physical and Wellbeing); 

 Management Support and Performance Management Arrangements. 

 
12. The briefing indicates it is the Council’s intention is to lock in the progress 

made under lockdown and carefully assess the position in autumn 2020. This 

will include a permanent shift to working from home as the default mode of 

operation for many staff. However the office will remain an important 

component of workforce development, collaboration and interaction. The 

opportunity for new working practices are clear, affording greater flexibility to 

many staff whilst delivering productivity gains, efficiency savings and service 

improvements. 

 

Staff Survey – June 2020  

13. In June 2020 all staff working at home as a result of the pandemic were 

surveyed. A total of 1,881 responses to the survey were received, with 95.9% 

of staff indicating that they wished to continue working from home, 44.7% 

indicating all of the time and 51.2% some of the time. 

 

14. The survey results revealed the following challenges were experienced by the 

staff surveyed when working remotely:                      

Page 7



  

 

 79.8% of staff stated they missed contact with team members. 

 49.7% of staff stated they missed having everything to hand. 

 43.1% of staff stated they missed time away from home. 

 41.8% of staff stated they missed access to support & equipment. 

 41.8% of staff stated they missed contact with their manager. 

 38.6% of staff stated they missed “usual routine”. 

 20% of staff felt their wellbeing has been impacted negatively by working 

from home. 

 

Way Forward 

15. The scrutiny will be supported by Councillor Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member, 

Finance, Modernisation and Performance and Paul Orders, Chief Executive. 

Also available for this item will be: Chris Lee, Corporate Director Resources; 

Isabelle Bignall, Chief Digital Officer; Tracey Thomas, Acting Head of Human 

Resources; and Donna Jones, Operational Manager, Health & Safety. 

Members will hear a full verbal update of how workforce challenges have been 

addressed during the pandemic and the plans in place to tackle future 

workforce challenges. The witness panel will take questions from Members. 

Legal Implications 

16. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. 

However, legal implications may arise if and when the matters under review 

are implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with 

recommendations for decision that goes to Cabinet/Council will set out any 

legal implications arising from those recommendations. All decisions taken by 

or on behalf the Council must (a) be within the legal powers of the Council; (b) 

comply with any procedural requirement imposed by law; (c) be within the 

powers of the body or person exercising powers of behalf of the Council; (d) 

be undertaken in accordance with the procedural requirements imposed by the 

Page 8



  

 

Council e.g. Scrutiny Procedure Rules; (e) be fully and properly informed; (f) 

be properly motivated; (g) be taken having regard to the Council's fiduciary 

duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and proper in all the 

circumstances. 

Financial Implications 

17. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct financial 

implications at this stage in relation to any of the work programme. However, 

financial implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with 

recommendations for decision that goes to Cabinet/Council will set out any 

financial implications arising from those recommendations. 

RECOMMENDATION 

18. The Committee is recommended to: 

 

a. Note work underway to respond to post Covid-19 working 

arrangements. 

b. Consider whether it wishes to convey any comments, observations or 

concerns to the Cabinet Member or officers to inform the programme of 

reviews underway. 

c. Consider whether there is an opportunity for the Committee to 

undertake informal task and finish research on remote working from an 

employee perspective as part of its 2020/21 work programme. 

 

DAVINA FIORE 

Director, Governance & Legal Services 

7 October 2020 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX A 

Briefing Note 
Post Covid-19 Opportunities: Working Arrangements 
 
Background 
 
Responding to Covid-19 demanded a radical transformation to the way in which many council 
services were delivered. This transition to an “Essential Services Model” was initially enacted to 
prevent the spread of the infection, protect the h
[...]
 most immediate impacts on productivity is the marked reduction 
in sickness absence achieved during a period of extensive homeworking. When considered 
alongside the results of a recent staff survey on homeworking, which demonstrated that staff felt 
there was little or no fall in their productivity as they continued to deliver largely the same tasks, 
there are clear efficiency gains being recorded. 
 

                                                           
1 Mark Drakeford MS, First Minister: “Our advice is that you should stay at home and work from home if you are able to 

do so” | Dr Frank Atherton, Wales Chief Medical Officer- “Our position is that if you can work at home, then it’s better 
to work at home and many of us are able to do so” | Sir Patrick Vallance, Government Chief Scientific Adviser- “Home 
working is a “perfectly good option... I think a number of companies think it’s actually not detrimental to productivity 
and in that situations, there’s absolutely no reason… to change it.”  
 

Page 13



 

APPENDIX A 

The Council’s workforce development approach will consider in detail the impact of the workforce 
management changes enacted during the lockdown period. Moving forward, the focus will 
continue to be on improving the quality of service delivery. What has become clear is that home 
and agile working is not only possible, but potentially desirable across a greater range of council 
services. The workforce management approach will therefore review the efficacy of greater home 
and agile working in the delivery of services and in the Council’s approach to constituting its 
workforce. 
 
County Hall and Operational Property 
 
For the immediate future, the Council’s operational property will only be used where absolutely 
necessary to deliver critical services. Currently, therefore, strict Corporate Process are in place to 
manage a safe return, including 
 
• Director Approval: Covid-19 re-occupation checklist must be signed off by H&S and approved 

by the Director 
 

• Symptom Free: If any Covid-19 related symptoms are experienced stay at home and follow 
Public Health guidance  
 

• County Hall Safety Precautions, including 
- Face coverings provided to move around the building 
- Seating arrangements with 2 metre social distancing 
- Use of lift restricted to 1 person 

 
• Common Area & Office Area Principles 

 
The significantly reduced staff footprint operating from core office accommodation will provides a 
unique opportunity to test the impact on service delivery of a fundamentally different operating 
model. This will see a greater number of staff working from home with digital engagement with 
residents and service users promoted where possible. Each directorate will review the impact of 
this model to determine the efficacy of the approach should a more permanent shift in working 
arrangements be pursued. 
 
Moving Forward 
 
In the longer term, the Council will not do away with core office accommodation as the office will 
remain an important component of workforce development, collaboration and interaction. The 
opportunity for new working practices are clear, affording greater flexibility to many staff with the 
ability staff whilst delivering productivity gains, efficiency savings and service improvements. This 
will, however, require careful assessment in autumn 2020 and officers are working on a programme 
of reviews, which will include: 
 

 Digital Infrastructure, ICT equipment and virtual processes 

 Property and Assets  

 Staff Terms and Conditions;  

 Staff Wellbeing (Physical and Wellbeing); 

 Management Support and Performance Management Arrangements. 
 

Page 14



 

APPENDIX A 

Once completed, the outcomes of these reviews and assessments will be made available to the 
Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny Committee in order to inform any future consideration of 
working arrangements, including homeworking, and related policies by the Committee. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 

CARDIFF COUNCIL  

 
 

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE      13 October 2020 

 
 

WORK PLANNING UPDATE 2020-2021 

 

 
Purpose of Report 

1. To advise Members of the proposed schedule of Policy Review & 

Performance (PRAP) Scrutiny Committee meeting dates for 2020/21.  

2. To seek Members’ views on opportunities for informal task and finish 

research. 

3. To seek Members approval for the continuation of the Committee’s 

Performance Panel and an extension of its work. 

 

Background 

4. The Council’s Constitution empowers each Scrutiny Committee to set its own 

work programme for the forthcoming year (Scrutiny Procedure Rule 7). This is 

good scrutiny practice and is traditionally undertaken at the beginning of a 

municipal year and updated as the work progresses. However, due to the 

current Covid-19 crisis the process for 2020/21 has been delayed. The 

Committee is therefore tasked with constructing a work programme that 

ensures the time available to the Committee is used most effectively and 

maximises the impact of scrutiny. 

 

5. The Committee’s Terms of Reference confer two distinct scrutiny roles. Firstly, 

an overarching responsibility to scrutinise, monitor and review the overall 

corporate performance and improvement of the Council. Secondly, to 

scrutinise, monitor and review the effectiveness of specific functions, such as 

the Corporate Planning and Performance framework, Finance, Digital 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Strategy/ICT, Human Resources, Governance, Legal Services, Property, 

Procurement, Customer Services and Cardiff’s Public Services Board. A copy 

of the terms of reference has been attached to this document as Appendix A. 

 

6. The current organisational structure means the Committee’s responsibilities 

fall within four of the Council’s Directorates. The list below is a good indication 

of the Council business within each Direct
[...]
 standing scrutiny 

committees were able to be supported to resume their functions. 

 

10. Scrutiny plays an essential role in promoting accountability, efficiency and 

effectiveness in the Council’s decision-making process and the way in which it 

delivers services. The main roles of the Scrutiny Committees are: 

 Holding to account the Cabinet and officers, as decision-makers. 

 Being a ‘critical friend’, questioning how decisions have been made, 

providing a ‘check and balance’ to decision makers and undertaking 

reviews of services and policy. 

 Providing a voice for citizens. 

Work programming 2020/21 

11. The remit for the restart of Scrutiny Committees provided direction and 

boundaries to the committee’s work programming, requiring a focus on pre-

decision scrutiny; issues that are time critical; items that may have a 

significant adverse reputational impact on the Council; and are priorities 

identified by relevant Cabinet Members and Directors. 

 

12. Where scrutiny of a topic requires a more in depth approach then it will take 

place in the form of a task and finish group informally outside of Committee. 

There is an opportunity for the Committee to focus on the topic of maintaining 

the momentum of home and agile working, as outlined in the previous agenda 

item. Members may wish to offer observations as to the scope of this work. 

Page 19



 

 

 

13. The Committee currently has an established Performance Panel with a remit 

to monitor performance and to consider specific performance reporting 

developments and issues. Members may wish to discuss the continuation of 

the Panel and its membership. In previous years the Chair has extended an 

invitation to include all Chairs of Scrutiny in a target setting session pre-

Corporate Plan publication (late January).  

 

14. The Leader has openly engaged with the Performance Panel for the past two 

years. This year there is an opportunity to extend the Panel’s work with an 

ad
[...]
 stage in relation to any of the work programme. However, 

financial implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with 

recommendations for decision that goes to Cabinet/Council will set out any 

financial implications arising from those recommendations. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

a. Note the schedule of Policy Review & Performance (PRAP) Scrutiny 

Committee meeting dates for 2019/20.  

b. Agree that an informal task and finish research exercise proceeds, focusing 

on remote/home working. 

c. Approve the continuation of the Committee’s Performance Panel, an 

extension of the Panel’s work, and agree nominations to the Panel. 

 

Davina Fiore 

Director of Governance & Legal Services  

7 October 2020 

Page 22



 

APPENDIX A 

 Terms of Reference - Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny Committee 
 

 To scrutinise, monitor and review the overall operation of the Cardiff 

Programme for Improvement and the effectiveness of the general 

implementation of the Council’s policies, aims and objectives, 

including: 

Strategic Policy Development 

Strategic Programmes 

Community Planning & Vision Forum 

Voluntary Sector Relations 

Citizen Engagement & Consultation 

Corporate Communications 

International Policy 

Council Business management and Constitutional Issues 

Equalities 

Finance and Corporate Grants 

Organisational Development 

Fundamental Operational Review 

E-Government and ICT 

Property and Procurement 

Carbon Management 

Contact Centre Services and Service Access 

Legal Services 

Public Service Board 

 

 To scrutinise, monitor and review the effectiveness of the Council’s systems of 

financial control and administration and use of human resources. 

 

 To assess the impact of partnerships with and resources and services provided by 

external organisations including the Welsh Government, joint local government 

services, Welsh Government Sponsored Public Bodies and quasi-departmental non-

government bodies on the effectiveness of Council service delivery. 

 

 To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings and to make 

recommendations on measures which may enhance Council performance and 

service delivery in this area. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Home & Agile working
	Appendix A - Home and Agile Working

	6 Work Programming 2020/21
	Appendix  A- Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
13 OCTOBER 2020 
 
Present: Councillor (Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Berman, Bowen-Thomson, Lister, Mackie 

and McKerlich 
 

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jane Henshaw. 
 
2 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
3 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2020 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record. 
 
4 :   CARDIFF CITY TRANSPORT SERVICES  
 
The Committee received a report setting out the Cabinet’s proposals to invest in Cardiff 
City Transport Services Limited and to secure the continuity of bus service provision in 
the City.   
 
Members were advised that Annexe A and Appendices 1 to 8 to the report are not for 
publication as they contain exempt information of the description contained in 
paragraphs 14 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person {including the authority holding that information}) and 21 (public interest) of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Appendix 6 to the report is not for publication as it contains exempt information of the 
description contained in paragraph 16 (Information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings) of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting at this point during 
consideration of this item as the Committee discussed exempt information of the 
description contained in paragraph 14 and paragraph 16 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of 
Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Action 1972. The public may be 
excluded from the meeting by resolution of the Committee pursuant to Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 during discussion of this item. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member of behalf of the 
Committee to convey their comments. 
 
5 :   HOME & AGILE WORKING  
 
The Committee received a report providing Members with a policy development 
briefing on the Council’s home working and agile working arrangements and future 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

challenges following the Covid-19 pandemic.  Members were given an opportunity to 
consider the Council’s approach and specifically examine the delivery of services 
during the pandemic; understand the elements of those working arrangements; and 
identify opportunities for task and finish work that could inform the evolving approach 
to workforce planning. 
 
Members were advised that in June 2020 the Cabinet considered a report entitled 
‘Restart, Recover, Renew’ which addressed the immediate strategic issues facing the 
Council as it re-introduced Council services  The report set out a three-stage 
approach to the easing of lockdown and the ongoing Covid-19 crisis.  The three 
elements were outlined as: 
 

 Restart: Restarting and adapting a wide range of council services in the context of 
extended stringent social distancing requirements, in tandem with the evolution of 
national advice. 

 Recover: Implementing a strategic response to help the city recover from the 
immediate crisis while adapting to an extended period of social distancing. 

 Renew: Working closely with city partners, staff and citizens to set out the future 
we want for Cardiff post-crisis and how, together, we will make it happen. 

 
Following the Committee’s consideration of the ‘Restart, Recover, Renew’ report the 
Chairperson requested a written update on the issue of remote working.  In response 
officers provided the summary attached at Appendix A of the report. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Modernisation and Performance; Paul Orders, Chief Executive; Chris Lee, Corporate 
Director Resources; Isabel Bignall, Chief Digital Officer; Donna Jones, Operational 
Manager, Health and Safety; Tracy Thomas, Acting Head of Human Resources;  and 
Phil Bear, Head of ICT. 
 
The Cabinet Member made a brief statement and  wished to put on record his thanks 
to the officers for the work they did at the start of the crisis to enable the major shift 
towards home and agile working.  The Cabinet Member invited the Committee to 
consider what follows the Covid-19 crisis in terms of the opportunities for home and 
agile working. 
 
Officers were invited to deliver a brief presentation on the home working model, the 
key services that enabled that to happen, the Council homeworking policy framework 
and the key principles emerging. 
 
Members were invited to comment, raise questions or seek clarification on the 
information received.  Those discussions are summarised as follows: 
 

 A Member asked whether the authority has the leadership, management 
supervision and performance management systems in place to manage the 
homeworking scenario effectively.  The Cabinet Member considered that the crisis 
had demonstrated that there is strong leadership in the Council.  However, it was 
fair to challenge the Senior Management Team in order to assess that.  The Chief 
Executive considered that the performance of the organisation over the past six 
months had been highly corporate.  There has been substantial cross-directorate 
working and the organisation has overwhelmingly achieved what has been asked 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

of it.  Some issues have been identified in terms of management supervision but 
managers are managing staff well in terms of their outputs.  Good industrial 
relations have also allowed the authority to deploy staff flexibly in order to address 
emerging issues.  The Chief Executive accepted that the authority would need to 
further develop its performance management systems. 
 

 The Acting Head of Human Resources stated that more work needed to be done 
to help staff understand how to work differently.  In addition to the homeworking 
policy there will be mechanisms put in place to support it.  For instance, managers 
and staff have been provided with a ‘Homeworking Etiquette’ document.  A 
management development exercise is needed focussing on the differences 
between managing staff in an office environment compared to managing staff 
remotely.  One of the biggest culture changes in this regard will be managing the 
outputs of staff.   
 

 Members asked how managers are to marry their support to staff in terms of their 
health and wellbeing against their performance in terms of output and the fact that 
the two issues may be interlinked.  The Chief Executive welcomed the comments 
and supported the view that health and wellbeing and performance are 
interlinked.  The authority has restarted the PPDR process which provides an 
opportunity for supportive conversations between management and staff.  There 
is also an increasing emphasis on staff wellbeing sessions and the counselling 
service.  The Operational Manager Health and Safety provided a summary of the 
position in terms of health and wellbeing and the organisational approach to 
supporting staff.  The officer supported the view that at the end of a prolonged 
crisis, such as the coronavirus pandemic, staff will need additional support in 
terms of their health and wellbeing, particularly mental health issues. A small 
number of staff are already receiving support because they have been shielding 
or are medically vulnerable and have felt isolated. 
 

 The Chief Executive stated that one of the challenges facing the authority in policy 
terms was getting the balance right between agile working and time in the core 
office accommodation. 
 

 A Member asked whether the authority was undertaking assessments of personal 
circumstances, as there would be some staff who may not be able to work from 
home due to any number of personal or domestic reasons.  Those staff may be 
reluctant to bring those issues to the attention of the employer.  The Operational 
Manager Health and Safety stated that the homeworking survey undertaken 
included a number of questions around personal circumstances.  It was accepted 
that some staff were unable to accommodate homeworking.  Assessments are 
being undertaken.  Some staff have been brought back into the workplace 
because their home environment is unsuitable.  A Homeworking Project Group 
has been established where representatives from each service area are able to 
share experiences and good practice.   
 

 The Chief Digital Officer provided an overview of the achievements made in terms 
of providing staff with ICT equipment and the systems supporting home working 
whilst transitioning to agile working over a very short timeframe.  The Corporate 
Director Resources stated that some of the cost has been offset by the Welsh 
Government’s Covid Recovery Fund.  The Head of ICT advised Members that 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

there has been a move towards mobile enabled equipment in recent years.  At 
present 58% of staff have mobile enabled kit that support agile working. 
 

 A Member asked whether, in order to support health and wellbeing of their staff,  
managers are encouraging staff to take their annual leave and not work longer 
hours etc.  The Chief Executive stated that the Senior Management Team is 
focussing on that precise issue.  The Operational Manager of Human Resources 
advised that staff will be permitted to carry over additional annual leave at the end 
of the leave year. SMT have received a report on identifying how much leave has 
been taken and booked across every service area.  Managers discuss how best 
to encourage their staff to take annual leave and spend some time away from 
work. 
 

 Officers confirmed that long-term agency staff have continued to be paid during 
the pandemic. Other agency staff are also paid if they have symptoms or are 
required to self-isolate so that they don’t feel that have to come into work. 
 

 Members asked whether there have been any developments in terms of the Core 
Office Strategy.  The Chief Executive advised that there are a number of 
workstreams relating to that strategy, some of which have been discussed.  
Modelling and a discussion now needs to be undertaken in relation to agile 
working policy and the implications for the core office accommodation.  A report 
on the core office accommodation issue is anticipated to be brought forward in 
December or January.  The Chief Executive considered that the experience the 
authority has had during the year will have implications for the strategy.      

 
RESOLVED – That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member of behalf of the 
Committee to convey their comments. 
 
6 :   WORK PROGRAMMING 2020/21  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
 

(1) notes the schedule of Policy Review & Performance (PRAP) Scrutiny Committee 
meeting dates for 2019/20; 

(2) agreed that an informal task and finish research exercise proceeds, focusing on 
remote/home working; 

(3) approves the continuation of the Committee’s Performance Panel, an extension of 
the Panel’s work, and agree nominations to the Panel.  

 
 
7 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were presented. 
 
8 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 4.30PM 10TH NOVEMBER 2020  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 7.00 pm 
 


